NATIONAL TAIWAN UNIVERSITY Center for General Education Division of General Education Regulations for the Establishment of the New Faculty Member Selection Committee

November 24, 2022 Articles 1, 2, 3, and 7 amended and passed by the General Education Committee at its 140th meeting

(Full amendment history at the end of this document)

- Article 1 The Division of General Education ("the Division") under the Center for General Education ("the Center"), National Taiwan University (NTU or "the University") formulates the *Regulations for the Establishment of the New Faculty Member Selection Committee* ("the Regulations") in accordance with Article 7 of the University's *Guidelines for Colleges/Centers Appointing New Full-Time Faculty Members* in order to establish the New Faculty Member Selection Committee ("the Committee") for handling matters pertaining to the selection of new faculty members.
- Article 2 The Committee shall handle matters pertaining to the selection of new faculty members in accordance with possible vacancies in the Division, sources of faculty members, proposed hiring time, and sought areas of expertise of the faculty members to be hired.
- Article 3 The Committee shall consist of at least 5 members, who shall be faculty members with the rank of associate professor or above at the hiring unit. Among the 5 members, 2 shall be faculty exempt from evaluation outside of the Center's subordinate entities, and shall be designated by the Director of the Center.
- Article 4 The Committee shall handle matters pertaining to the selection of new faculty members. Upon completion of the selection process, the Committee shall recommend the candidate(s) to the Faculty Evaluation Committee of the Division.

If a decision of non-recommendation is made for any candidate, a document of justification shall be submitted to the Center for reference.

Article 5 In principle, the Committee shall send the recruitment announcement to the Center for approval no later than half a year prior to the date of the initial employment of the proposed new full-time faculty member. After approval, the recruitment announcement shall be published publicly via established domestic/foreign newspapers, magazines, or websites deemed appropriate. The Center shall then collect the information from all applicants and forward it to the Committee for the selection of new faculty member(s).

The recruitment announcement shall be published publicly for at least two months. However, the preceding provision may be exempt under special circumstances as determined by the Committee and approved by the Director of the Center.

Article 6 Matters not addressed herein shall be subject to other applicable regulations.

[Promulgated on January 07, 2023]

Article 7 The Regulations shall be passed by the Center for General Education Affairs Meeting, and then implemented on the date of promulgation.

(Full Amendment History)

January 25, 2013 Amended and passed by the General Education Committee at its 108th meeting